Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Gr;l_;es ABGICVEII; EA];ESG ‘H - 1 JGIIEE}LN?VIE“; "0 PQ RSTUVWX YZ Grantors Book  Page InIs{tiffmoefnt Relc)grtgacgon
Carpenter | in W Jr Tr Looker David 1 134 D of Tr Dec 14 1865
do Semuel Evers John's Estate 1239 B&S Apr 10 1866
do ¥m T Huffman Daniel 2 75 B &S Feb 16 1867
do Tilliam Whisler Henry & wife 2 76 B &8 Feb 16 1867
do - John Bricker Jacob & wife 2 120 B & S Mar 18 1867
do | John Roller John & wife 2 122 B & S Mar 18 1867
do John Tolfrey Tm & wife &c 2 123 B & S Mar 18 1867
do ~ John Carpenter Tm & wife 2124 B&S  Mar 18 1867
do - John Altaffer Joseph & wife 2 126 B &S Mer 18 1867
do v John Carpenter Samuel & wife 2 328 B & S Mar 18 1867
do | Henry Carpenter TWilliam's FEst 2 129 B & S  Kar 18 1867
do tGeorge Rodecap Martin & wife 3 339 B & S Sep 10 1855
do John H In trust Moore John K > 64 Deed LCec 18 1867
do ;Geor'ge Carpenter William &c 3 220 B &S Apr 21 1834
do ' John Willhite Peter & wife 4 26 B&S  Jen 30 1869
do John Carpenter Semuel & wife 4 27 D of Exch Jan 30 1869
do John %illhite Joseph & wife 4 27 B & S Jan 30 1869




- SR ST

AT R ET T T A RS

334 Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (rantees.

Grantees ’ ABCD EM:*E?‘. 1 ‘ ) J‘“ﬁ““],"'ﬁ‘“?q 0 P QR STUVWX v 7 i Grantors 1 Book | Page Iu}:ti;:;lu:gm I Rclc)(i\‘l}:l‘n(()i[ou
Carpenter : ? "illieam gLamb Tm B & wife % 51432 B &S !May 7 1870
do | | Tilliam T ?Huffman Daniel . 5433 | B &S ﬁMay 7 1870
do § \ ®illiam ‘Coffman Samuel " mlsze | Bas  apr 21 1871
do | ~John | Saufley "m H 70421 | B & s iJun 13 1871
do ~John %Carpenter Samuel & wife 9138 | B & S ESep 4 1872
do &c | | William T Spicer Benjamin F & wifQ 91217 | B & S %Oct 21 1872
do ' &e | 1 William T %Landes Noah & wife | 92543 B &S EApr 21 1873
do ke John T Sch Tr Pool R N & wife 11'612 | B &S iMay 20 1875 |
do &c¢ Henry John W1illiem QSaufloy George &ci 9i627 %AgreementiJun S5 1873 i
‘George %: | ; :
do | | John | }Neicnter John L & wife 12 29 % B &S ?Jun 21 1875
do | i am T inovel Mattie & Jno H 12554 B & S %Apr 17 1876
do %Henry | |Creun Elias & wife 14 1| B&S Feb 10 1877
do Herwy % | | éRoller John E Comr &c 141 56 B &S |Mar 19 1877 |
do f ; ¥illiam T iLoewenbach J A & wife %a 14;335 B % S ESep 17 1877 ;
do &ci | williem T éByerly Peter D & wife } 14 360 | B & S Oct 9 1877 |
do | f Tilliam T 'Rodes Frederick & wife 14|58 | B & S  Feb 18 1878
. do | Tilliam T ESheetz Isaac B & wife 14,549 | B & S Feb 18 1878 |
do | williem T Tr?Erman John H 14550 |D of Tr gFeb 18 1878 |
do | ‘ %William T ?Jenkins George D © 141|550 | B & S ;Feb 18 1878 é
do C €W1111am T Tr Bolton Christopher 14/569 |D of Tr IMar 2 1878 |
do ; 2ﬁilliam T ‘Rodes Frederick & wife 15 147 B & S ‘May 20 1878
do | John Corpenter Filllem T Tr 15 242 | B &S  Jul 15 1878 |




Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees ABCDEFGH I chﬁiNﬁdﬁz 0 PQ RETUVWE Y2 Grantors |

faarpenter é ;Williamwf wCarbgggé;wgéﬂh & wife

do John W Herring John C & wife

do E ‘Willlem T ‘Strayer C C Tr &c

do % ‘Willlam T ‘Loewenbach J A &c

do § ‘William T Rodes Frederick & wife

do § ‘Willlem T Rhodes A N & wife

do John W ’Berlin G W

do Willdam T Booker William T & as Tr

&c

do f ‘Samuel Claim of Homestead

do ; William H ve Burkhead John & wife ads

do &c% John Ch Tr Knipple Addison ¥ & wife

do i ‘William T Sheets Isasc B & wife

do jWilliam T Strayer Henry V Comr

do &cé 'William T Dovel Mattie & husbend

do Williem T Tr Kaylor P C

do Williem T Newman A M Comr

do Henry | ‘Carpenter George & wife

do T H Rhodes Williem P & wife

do ‘Williem T Tr :Drummond Daniel W

do 'William T Tr%Drummond DW

do 2 %illiem T Tr Fisher D N

do &ci

’Thomas

-Huston Archibald's Fxors

Grantees.

Book

Page

Kind of
Instrument

15 243 B &S

15
15
15
16
16

16

17

17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
20
20

419
498

497

90
225
249

33

206

226

554
518
424

464

542
145
261
319
488
540

70
439

B &

w U U U w w w Y w w w
&
n

B &S

Release

"B &S

B &
B &

»n v n n

B &

Crop

Date of

33

Recordation

Jul

Nov

Dec

Dec

Feb
Apr
Mey

Nov

Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
Jan
Jan
Feb
Apr
May
Nay

-Jul

15
14
16
16
28
21

5
28

30
10
31
30

6
24
el
11

9
el
28
16
19

2

1878
1878

4

1878

1878

1879

1879 ¢

1879 .

1879

1880
1880
1880

1880 -

1881
1881
1881

1881

1881
1881

1881 .

1881

1881
1882



330
Srantees

Carpenter
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

i GIVEN NAMKS
| ABCDEF

&e

&c

&e

‘Edwerd H

E W

|

G 1

- John
‘John
' John

John

John W

John

John ¥

1 J K L

GIVEN NAMKS

M N O

Tr

GIVKN NAMKS
POQRSTUVWNXYZ

|
{
[ Thomas

' Thomas's heirs

‘Williem T
Williem T
¥illism T

Williem T

‘"illiem T
}Thomas W

W

Williem T
Williem T

'William T

‘%illiam J

T

n

Grantors
.

iSipe Jacob & wife
f;Chr'i.sman Herring
TraByerly Peter D
fIreland Matthew & wife
;Carpenter John & wife
?Carpenter John % wife
;Carpenter Willieam T &c
3ESwit,zer V C & wife
’Roller James E & wife
‘Dinges Geo H
.Taylor Archlbald &c
Armentrout A D & wife
’Roller OB Spl Comr
iCarpenter Tm T & wife
iAllemong John W F &c

%Carpenter John & wife
&ci

"

b
i

v

;Level John W
TrhStoner Daniel
Dinges G H &
ETrobaugh Elijah E & wifQ
Tr Beard M P

Sites ¥ P ¢

201474

el

21;

2l

2l

21

22

22
22
25
25

57
08
99
219

‘383

22

109
251

26 {263

0 O o w Y w m W o w w ® W ¥ m W w

|

D
. B
B

N\
(Grantees.
i ' cind o !
:Book 1 Page ’ In};l;u]mefm ‘
201443  B&S  Fep
!

20 444 ielease  Feb

of Tr Feb
& S ‘Mar
& S %Apr
& S ZApr
& S ;May
& S Ef/mg
« s Dec
& S Jan
& S Feb
& S ;Mar
& S ;Jul
& S jAug
& S éMay
& S %May
& S EMay
of Tr }May
& S %Jul
&S  Aug
of Tr %Sep
of Tr |

Date of

2
2
9
27
12
12
e2
2
6
29

31
16
20

10
19
51
21
14
29

Recordation

1882
1882
1882
1882
1882
1882
1882

1882

1882
1882

1883

1883

1883 -

1883

1884

1884
1884
1884
1884
1884
1884



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees

Carpenter
do
do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do .
do
do
do
do

ABRCDEFG H I JGIEENLN?\}IMiI o) P Q RSTUVWX Y2z Grantors
R | ‘Williem T Shumeker Margaret &c
: J W vs Dinkle Joseph ads
&cgE w Ch Tr Byerly P D & as Tr &
@ wife
‘William T Kisling Reuben
" William T Craun Mgthlas P
WH Stephenson Jemes B Atty
Samel "Miller Joseph W & wife
J W Tr Linhoss Adam
wm T Shipplett Edward & wife
J W Tr Linhoss Adam
Henry Heatwole A S
&c; Mgrtha C Tinsborough Julia A
Willlam H Howe J W
Mary E Compton "m B Comr
"¥illliam T Roller Henry W & wife
" Williem T Cline John W & wife
William T Shumaker J E
‘Cornelia A Pence Susan E & husb
EW Rodes Frederick & wife
%c | Eaward S I & Carpenter John's Exor
John's Exor W & Carpenter Edward S8 &c
BEW

Byerly Peter &c

(Grantees.

Book

27

28
28

28

28

31
31
o1
51
Se
53
33
>4
35
58
39
39
40
41
42
42

43

Page

2
193
210

236
459
96

132

146
532
128
227
371
342

71
229
410
411
210

43

68

68
137

Kind of
, Instrument

B & S
Lis Pends‘

Deed

B &S
B &S
B & S

w

& S
o Tr
& S
of Tr
& S
& S
& S
& S

& S

U W o o w w Y w v

& S
B & S
Division
B & S
Agreement
Agreement

B &3

Date of

Recordation

Mar

Mar

Mar

May

Jul

Aug
Aug
Oct
Feb

Jun

Aug

Feb
Apr

Sep

bFeb

Feb
Apr
Ney
Oct
Oct

Mar

3
9

15
17
25
12
15
19
20
18
27
11
17

6
11
11
20
29
19
19
12

‘May 30 1885

1886
1886

1886
1886
1887
1887
1887
1887
1888
1888
1888
1889
1889
1890 -
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892



338

Grantees % A'l;tyﬁg G
| Carpenter EE w
do | David H
do ;E w
do "Edward H
do ;
do E T
do EW
do EW Tr
do EW
do iE W
do EW
do ,E W
do EW
do EW
do %
do E
do E
| do gE w
| do %E w
{ do EE w
i do E
| do

David H

GIVEN NAMES
I J KL MN

 Mgry L

8]

GIVEN NAMKS
PQRSTUVWXYZ

gsamuel

;Samuel &

| P H

Samuel

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

1551 |

?Nov

:Jan

%Jan

Grantees.
Grantors Book % Page hi&?ﬁkﬁin
| Burtner Mgry E & f43 izvsg
Carpenter Henry ﬁ45 E 9 % B & S
;Shipplett Edward & wife:45 :274 . B &S
' Claim of Homestead 45 362
1Carpenter T & wife 46 1321 B &S
 Frenk Sarah F kc 48 | 88 P of Atty
 Frank Serah F % 48 385 B &S
Shank T J & wife 52 207 D of Tr
}Carpenter ES & wife 54 264 B &S
‘Deputy Virginis A  &c 55 489 B &S
'Menifee Alice R by & 57 420 B & §
 Kaylor ¥ J &% 58 36, B &S
fHaas T N Spl Comr 62 247 % B &S
iBaltimore Bldg & Loan 62 325 " Bas
f Assocletion |
‘Bowman John R & wife 64 43 B &S
Carpenter P H 64 ; 44 %Contract
&Carpenter Samuel 464 ? 44 %Contract
Tutwiler A G & wife f64 5535 % B&S
:Harmon T F & wife 65 i 89 | B&S
Telcher Frances 66 5471 % B &S
Carpenter P H & wife 68 :109 B « g
Rogers ILuther A &c 68 | B & S

:Apr

Jan

Mar

May

May
Jan
Dec
- Feb
- Dec

. Dec

i Aug
L Aug
fAug

Dec

Jan

. Dec

Jun

Oct

Date of
Recordation

B&S | Apr 12

)
)
28
27
8
18
20
4
23
18

29
29

20

1892
1892
1893
1893
1893
1894
1894

1895 -

1896

1897

1897

1898 .

1899 |

1899

1900

1900

1900

1900

1901

1901

1902

1902 '



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees o VBN g CWRLNR O L OUEMS Grantors Book  Page Kimdof  Dateot
Carpenter EW Kile A J 69 445 B &S  Feb 24 1903 |
do ? Peter H Bush David & wife 70 147 B &S Apr 20 1903
do éGeorge H | vs Brown E DeWitt %c ads 71 | 3 Lis Pends Nov 12 1903
do gDavid Rogers L A ¢ 72 380 B & S Apr 18 1904
do éE v Byerly Peter D & wife 73 206 B &S Sep 2 1904
do EW Tr Leasure B F & wife 75 334 D of Tr Aug 25 1905
do éE W Anthony Ells C's Estate 80 69 B & S May 21 1907
do &c:E L4 Ott Searah & others 80 490 B & S Sep 19 1907
do | mJd “Martz E4 C Spl Comr 83 114 B & S Jun 6 1908
do -E w Tr Rhodes Jas ¥ & wife B4 255 D of Tr Nov 18 1908
do DH Carpenter John T & 85 305 B & S  Mar 15 1909
do &c%E w Ch Tr Argabright H M & wife 88 - 188 B & S Jan 26 1910



