

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Carpenter			Wm W Jr	Tr Looker David	1	134	D of Tr	Dec 14 1865
do			Samuel	Evers John's Estate	1	239	B & S	Apr 10 1866
do			Wm T	Huffman Daniel	2	75	B & S	Feb 16 1867
do			William	Whisler Henry & wife	2	76	B & S	Feb 16 1867
do		John		Bricker Jacob & wife	2	120	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do		John		Roller John & wife	2	122	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do		John		Wolfrey Wm & wife &c	2	123	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do		John		Carpenter Wm & wife	2	124	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do		John		Altaffer Joseph & wife	2	126	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do		John		Carpenter Samuel & wife	2	128	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do	Henry			Carpenter William's Est	2	129	B & S	Mar 18 1867
do	George			Rodecap Martin & wife	3	339	B & S	Sep 10 1855
do		John H	In trust	Moore John K	3	64	Deed	Dec 18 1867
do	George			Carpenter William &c	3	220	B & S	Apr 21 1834
do		John		Willhite Peter & wife	4	26	B & S	Jan 30 1869
do		John		Carpenter Samuel & wife	4	27	D of Exch	Jan 30 1869
do		John		Willhite Joseph & wife	4	27	B & S	Jan 30 1869

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z							
Carpenter					William	Lamb Wm H & wife	5	432	B & S	May 7 1870
do					William T	Huffman Daniel	5	433	B & S	May 7 1870
do					William	Coffman Samuel	7	326	B & S	Apr 21 1871
do				John		Saufley Wm H	7	421	B & S	Jun 13 1871
do				John		Carpenter Samuel & wife	9	138	B & S	Sep 4 1872
do	&c				William T	Spicer Benjamin F & wife	9	217	B & S	Oct 21 1872
do	&c				William T	Landes Noah & wife	9	543	B & S	Apr 21 1873
do	&c			John W	Sch Tr	Pool R N & wife	11	612	B & S	May 20 1875
do	&c	Henry George		John		Saufley George &c	9	627	Agreement	Jun 5 1873
do				John		Neichter John L & wife	12	29	B & S	Jun 21 1875
do					Wm T	Dovel Mattie & Jno H	12	554	B & S	Apr 17 1876
do		Henry				Craun Elias & wife	14	1	B & S	Feb 10 1877
do		Henry				Roller John E Comr &c	14	56	B & S	Mar 19 1877
do					William T	Loewenbach J A & wife &c	14	335	B & S	Sep 17 1877
do	&c				William T	Byerly Peter D & wife	14	360	B & S	Oct 9 1877
do					William T	Rodes Frederick & wife	14	548	B & S	Feb 18 1878
do					William T	Sheetz Isaac B & wife	14	549	B & S	Feb 18 1878
do					William T	Tr Erman John H	14	550	D of Tr	Feb 18 1878
do					William T	Jenkins George D	14	550	B & S	Feb 18 1878
do					William T	Tr Bolton Christopher	14	569	D of Tr	Mar 2 1878
do					William T	Rodes Frederick & wife	15	147	B & S	May 20 1878
do				John		Carpenter William T Tr	15	242	B & S	Jul 15 1878

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

335

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Carpenter			William T	Carpenter John & wife	15	243	B & S	Jul 15 1878
do		John W		Herring John C & wife	15	419	B & S	Nov 14 1878
do			William T	Strayer C C Tr &c	15	498	Release	Dec 16 1878
do			William T	Loewenbach J A &c	15	497	B & S	Dec 16 1878
do			William T	Rodes Frederick & wife	16	90	B & S	Feb 28 1879
do			William T	Rhodes A N & wife	16	225	B & S	Apr 21 1879
do		John W		Berlin G W	16	249	B & S	May 5 1879
do			William T	Booker William T & as Tr &c	17	33	B & S	Nov 28 1879
do			Samuel	Claim of Homestead	17	206		Jan 30 1880
do			William H	vs Burkhead John & wife ads	17	226	Crop Lien	Feb 10 1880
do	&c	John	Ch Tr	Knipple Addison W & wife	17	354	B & S	Mar 31 1880
do			William T	Sheets Isaac B & wife	17	518	B & S	Apr 30 1880
do			William T	Strayer Henry V Comr	18	424	B & S	Jan 6 1881
do	&c		William T	Dovel Mattie & husband	18	464	B & S	Jan 24 1881
do			William T	Tr Kaylor P C	18	542	D of Tr	Feb 21 1881
do			William T	Newman A M Comr	19	145	B & S	Apr 11 1881
do	Henry			Carpenter George & wife	19	261	B & S	May 9 1881
do			W H	Rhodes William P & wife	19	319	B & S	May 21 1881
do			William T	Tr Drummond Daniel W	19	488	D of Tr	Jul 28 1881
do			William T	Tr Drummond D W	19	540	D of Tr	Aug 16 1881
do			William T	Tr Fisher D N	20	70	D of Tr	Sep 19 1881
do	&c		Thomas	Huston Archibald's Exors	20	439	B & S	Feb 2 1882

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

337

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Carpenter										William T	Shumaker Margaret &c	27	2	B & S	May 30 1885										
do										J W	vs Dinkle Joseph ads	28	193	Lis Pends	Mar 3 1886										
do	&c	E W					Ch Tr			Byerly P D & as Tr & wife	28	210	Deed	Mar 9 1886											
do										William T	Kisling Reuben	28	236	B & S	Mar 15 1886										
do										William T	Craun Mathias F	28	459	B & S	May 17 1886										
do										W H	Stephenson James B Atty	31	96	B & S	Jul 25 1887										
do										Samuel	Miller Joseph W & wife	31	132	B & S	Aug 12 1887										
do										J W	Tr Linhoss Adam	31	146	D of Tr	Aug 15 1887										
do										Wm T	Shipplett Edward & wife	31	332	B & S	Oct 19 1887										
do										J W	Tr Linhoss Adam	32	128	D of Tr	Feb 20 1888										
do		Henry									Heatwole A S	33	227	B & S	Jun 18 1888										
do	&c									Martha C	Winsborough Julia A	33	371	B & S	Aug 27 1888										
do										William H	Howe J W	34	342	B & S	Feb 11 1889										
do										Mary E	Compton Wm B Comr	35	71	B & S	Apr 17 1889										
do										William T	Roller Henry W & wife	38	229	B & S	Sep 6 1890										
do										William T	Cline John W & wife	39	410	B & S	Feb 11 1891										
do										William T	Shumaker J E	39	411	B & S	Feb 11 1891										
do		Cornelia A									Pence Susan E & husb	40	210	Division	Apr 20 1891										
do		E W									Rodes Frederick & wife	41	43	B & S	May 29 1891										
do	&c	Edward S								J W	& Carpenter John's Exor	42	68	Agreement	Oct 19 1891										
do										John's Exor	W T	& Carpenter Edward S &c	42	68	Agreement	Oct 19 1891									
do		E W									Byerly Peter &c	43	137	B & S	Mar 12 1892										

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES				Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A B C D E F G H	I J K L M N O	P Q R S T U V W X Y Z						
Carpenter	E W				Burtner Mary E &c	43	275	B & S	Apr 12 1892
do	David H				Carpenter Henry	45	9	B & S	Nov 3 1892
do	E W				Shipplett Edward & wife	45	274	B & S	Jan 3 1893
do	Edward H				Claim of Homestead	45	362		Jan 28 1893
do		Mary L			Carpenter E W & wife	46	321	B & S	Apr 27 1893
do	E W				Frank Sarah F &c	48	88	P of Atty	Jan 8 1894
do	E W				Frank Sarah F &c	48	385	B & S	Mar 18 1894
do	E W	Tr			Shank W J & wife	52	207	D of Tr	May 20 1895
do	E W				Carpenter E S & wife	54	264	B & S	May 4 1896
do	E W				Deputy Virginia A &c	55	489	B & S	Jan 23 1897
do	E W				Meniffee Alice R by &c	57	420	B & S	Dec 18 1897
do	E W				Kaylor W J &c	58	36	B & S	Feb 7 1898
do	E W				Haas T N Spl Comr	62	247	B & S	Dec 7 1899
do	E W				Baltimore Bldg & Loan Association	62	325	B & S	Dec 23 1899
do				Samuel	Bowman John R & wife	64	43	B & S	Aug 6 1900
do				Samuel	& Carpenter P H	64	44	Contract	Aug 6 1900
do				P H	& Carpenter Samuel	64	44	Contract	Aug 6 1900
do	E W				Tutwiler A G & wife	64	535	B & S	Dec 29 1900
do	E W				Harmon W F & wife	65	89	B & S	Jan 29 1901
do	E W				Welcher Frances	66	471	B & S	Dec 4 1901
do				Samuel	Carpenter P H & wife	68	109	B & S	Jun 9 1902
do	David H				Rogers Luther A &c	68	551	B & S	Oct 20 1902

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Carpenter	E W			Kile A J	69	445	B & S	Feb 24 1903
do			Peter H	Bush David & wife	70	147	B & S	Apr 20 1903
do	George H			vs Brown E DeWitt &c	ads 71	3	Lis Pends	Nov 13 1903
do	David			Rogers L A &c	72	380	B & S	Apr 18 1904
do	E W			Byerly Peter D & wife	73	206	B & S	Sep 2 1904
do	E W	Tr		Leasure B F & wife	75	334	D of Tr	Aug 25 1905
do	E W			Anthony Ella C's Estate	80	69	B & S	May 21 1907
do	&c E W			Ott Sarah & others	80	490	B & S	Sep 19 1907
do			W J	Martz Ed C Spl Comr	83	114	B & S	Jun 6 1908
do	E W	Tr		Rhodes Jas W & wife	84	255	D of Tr	Nov 18 1908
do	D H			Carpenter John W &c	85	305	B & S	Mar 15 1909
do	&c E W	Ch Tr		Argabright H M & wife	88	188	B & S	Jan 26 1910